CHAPTER 454-S.F.No.1345

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to certain fees chargeable by registers of deeds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 357.18, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 357.18, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 357.18 **REGISTER OF DEEDS; FEES.** Subdivision 1. The fees to be charged by the register of deeds shall be as follows:
- (1) For indexing and recording any deed or other instrument \$1 for each page of an instrument, with a minimum fee of \$2;
- (2) For certified copies of any records or papers, \$1 for each page of an instrument with a minimum fee of \$2;
- (3) For an abstract of title, 40 75 cents for every transfer, and \$1 \$6 for certificate—, and \$1 per page for each exhibit included within an abstract as a part of an abstract entry; provided that county boards may, by resolution duly adopted, establish lower fees for such services rendered by the register of deeds in their respective counties;
- (4) For a copy of an official plat filed pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 505.08, the fee shall be \$5 and an additional 50 cents shall be charged for the certification of each plat.
- Sec. 2. [357.18] Subd. 1a. Fees fixed by or established pursuant to section 1 of this act shall be the maximum fee charged in all counties where the register of deeds performs abstracting services and shall be charged by persons authorized to perform abstracting services in county buildings pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 386.18.

Approved May 21, 1971.

CHAPTER 455—S.F.No.1347

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the park and recreation board of the city of Minneapolis; providing for the creation and establishment of a park

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

rehabilitation and parkway maintenance fund; authorizing expenditures; authorizing the board to levy annual tax.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; PARKS AND PARK-WAYS; MAINTENANCE FUND; CREATION OF FUND, TAX LEVY. The park and recreation board of the city of Minneapolis may create a park rehabilitation and parkway maintenance fund to be maintained by an annual tax levy on the real and personal property of the city not exceeding 1.1 mills on each dollar of the assessed valuation of the city. The amount of any such levy shall be subject to the supervision of any fiscal control agency which is now or hereafter provided in the charter of any such city.
- Sec. 2. Before any increase in the levy authorized by section 1 is made, the governing body of the governmental subdivision named in section 1 shall hold a public hearing on the question. Notice of the time and place of said hearing shall be published in one or more legal newspapers of general circulation in the area once in each week for two successive weeks prior to said hearing. The published notice shall be in a form determined by the governing body, which form shall be sufficient in size and prominent in format in order to attract the attention of the reader. In any event the notice shall be of a size at least two columns in width by six inches in length. The notice shall set forth the percentage of increase over the existing levy and the number of mills or dollars increase proposed.
- Sec. 3. PURPOSES OF FUND. Except as limited in section 4 of this act, the park rehabilitation and parkway maintenance fund may be used for any rehabilitation of the parks and recreational facilities and for any maintenance of the parkways under the supervision and control of the governing body of the park and recreation board of the city of Minneapolis. Any rehabilitation hereunder shall include, but not be limited to, the reconstruction, remodeling and replacement of the park and recreation board's grounds, buildings, equipment, and other park or recreational facilities. Any maintenance of the parkways hereunder shall include, but not be limited to, the patching, seal coating, sweeping, lining, sanding, and snow removal of the parkways.
- Sec. 4. FUNDS RESERVED FOR PARKWAY MAINTE-NANCE. An amount derived from the levy authorized in section 1 equal to one half mill shall be reserved by the park and recreation board and used only for parkway maintenance.
- Sec. 5. ADDITION TO CHARTER AND STATUTORY FUNDS. The collection of taxes provided in this act shall be in addition to any tax levies or general bond authorizations provided for in the city charter, except any levy under this act shall not be in addition to any levy now authorized by Laws 1969, Chapter 561.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall become effective upon approval by a majority of the governing body of the park and recreation board of the city of Minneapolis, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1971.

CHAPTER 456—S.F.No.1411

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for general revenue purposes in Swift county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. SWIFT COUNTY; GENERAL REVENUE LEVY. The county board of Swift county may levy taxes for general revenue purposes at such rate and in such amount in excess of existing limitations as will produce sufficient revenue to defray county expenses payable out of the revenue fund.
- Sec. 2. Before any increase in the levy authorized by section 1 is made, the governing body of the governmental subdivision named in section 1 shall hold a public hearing on the question. Notice of the time and place of said hearing shall be published in one or more legal newspapers of general circulation in the area once in each week for two successive weeks prior to said hearing. The published notice shall be in a form determined by the governing body, which form shall be sufficient in size and prominent in format in order to attract the attention of the reader. In any event the notice shall be of a size at least two columns in width by six inches in length. The notice shall set forth the percentage of increase over the existing levy and the number of mills or dollars increase proposed.
- Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the governmental subdivision named in section 1, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.-021.

Approved May 21, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.